RESOLUTION NO. 7-2022 T s

e

Harrisburg Redevelopment Authority - -

RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Harrisburg that the Executive Director is
hereby authorized to execute a Fourth Amendment of Lease Agreement to Christian Churches United
for a certain Lease dated November 10, 2008 for certain real estate located at 1805-1827 N. 12t Street,
Harrisburg, PA (PID #07-062-019) (the “Property™) to which includes a 8,500 sq ft facility constructed
to provide housing for certain homeless individuals, and related off-street parking known as
“Susquehanna Harbor Safe Haven”, in accordance with the following specifications.

A. Lease Term of Five (5) years, effective July 1, 2021.

B. Proposed Rent $176,253.75 yr./ $14,687.81 mo.

C. Renewal options of an additional five (5) years. The Base Rent shall be increased by (1.0)
percent.

D. Lessee shall perform routine maintenance and repairs of the building and the exterior
grounds of the property.

E. The Authority shall maintain and make all repairs to major systems i.e., HVAC, electrical,
Plumbing, fire Suppressant, Roof, Exterior masonry, and wall surfaces apart from damages
due to Lessee and Lessee agent negligence.

F. The Authority agrees to pay for gas, trash, water, and sewer expenses serving the Property.

G. Lessee shall carry comprehensive general liability insurance against claims for bodily injury
and property damage.

H. The Authority shall carry insurance against loss or damage to the Property.

I. Lessee will not assign, convey, or transfer the Property, or any part thereof without prior
written approval. And must continue to provide residential housing to certain homeless
individuals in accordance with the Program and HUD.

J. Lessee shall have a purchase option and right to first refusal to purchase the property as
defined in Exhibit C to the Lease.

As modified by this Fourth Amendment, the Lease remains in full force and effect. If there be any
conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Fourth Amendment and those of the
Lease, the terms and conditions of this Fourth Amendment shall control.

524/ 22

Date




FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

2t THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Fourth Amendrment”) is made on
this _/_ day of_July , 2021, by and between the REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF HARRISBURG, a public body corporate (together with any successor
public body or office hereafter designated by or pursuant to law, the “Lessor”), and
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES UNITED, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation (“Lessee™).

BACKGROUND:

A. Lessor and Lessee entered into a certain Lease dated November 10, 2008 (as
amended, the “Lease”), whereby Lessor leases to Lessee certain real estate located at 1805-1827
N. 12% Street, Harrisburg, PA, identified as Dauphin County Tax Parcel No. 07-062-019 (the
“Property”). The Property includes a facility constructed thereto to provide housing for certain
homeless individuals.

B. The term of the Lease initially commenced on July 1, 2009 and expired on June
30, 2012. :
C. Pursuant to an Amendment of Lease executed by Lessor and Lessee on September

27, 2012; a Second Amendment of Lease executed by Lessor and Lessee on June 11, 2015; and a
Third Amendment of Lease executed by Lessor and Lessee on July 2, 2018 and June 26, 2018,
respectively, Lessor and Lessee extended the initial term of the Lease until June 30, 2021 with an
increased monthly rental amount of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and
Eighty-One Cents ($14,687.81).

D. Lessee entered into the November 10, 2008, Lease using the fictitious name
“Susquehanna Harbor.” Both parties agree and understand that for purposes of this Fourth
Amendment, the Lease, and preceding Amendments of Lease, that “Susquehanna Harbor” is the
fictitious name for and same entity as Lessee, Christian Churches United. Lessee has been and
intends to be bound by the Lease and Amendments thereto, including this Fourth Amendment.

E. Lessor and Lessee now desire to further amend the Lease in accordance with the
provisions of this Fourth Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual
promises and covenants contained herein and in the Lease, and intending to be legally bound,
hereby agree that the Lease is amended as follows:

: 1. All bold terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.

2. Section 2 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

2. Use. Lessee agrees to operate the Property as a
facility which may be known as “Susquehanna Harbor Safe
Haven” in the manner described and permitted by, and in



‘accordance with, HUD’s program guidelines for its Supportive
Housing Program (the “Program™) and with the final Program
design, Operating Budget, and goals and objectives contained in
Lessee’s SHP Grant Agreement with HUD, all of which are on file
with Lessor, and which are attached to the Lease as Exhibit B (the
“HUD Documents™). The HUD Documents may be amended,
with HUD’s approval, from time to time only upon the mutual
reasonable agreement by Lessor and Lessee. Program activities
shall comply with applicable codes and ordinances of the City of
Harrisburg (hereinafter the "City"), any other applicable local,
State or Federal laws and regulations.

3. Section 6 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

6. Renewal. At the option of Lessee, the term of this
Lease may be renewed for an additional five (5) years, provided
that Lessee gives Lessor written notice of the renewal no later than
sixty (60) days prior to the end of the current term. During the
renewal term, Lessee shall pay to Lessor monthly rent in an
amount equal to the monthly rent payable to Lessor during the
initial term of the Lease. For each additional five-year Term
renewal, the Base Rent specified herein shall be increased by one

(1.0) percent.
4. Section 7 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

7. Maintenance.

a. Lessee shall perform routine maintenance of
the building and the exterior grounds of the Property, including but
not limited to grass cutting, brush clearing, and snow removal.
Lessee shall perform routine maintenance on specialty equipment
and appliances, including but not limited to all kitchen equipment
(including range hood), grease traps, washers, and dryers. Lessee
shall be responsible to repair or remedy all damages to the
specialty equipment and the property’s systems which are caused
by occupancy, including but not limited to clogged drains,
damaged walls, damaged fixtures (including showers and toilets).
Lessee is not obligated maintain or repair portions of the property
pursuant to Section 7(b) below. Lessee shall also perform all
maintenance and repairs which are necessitated by any act,
negligence, or default under this Lease by Lessee or its agents,
employees, licensees, tenants, or contractors.



The Lessee agrees to protect the Property from attractive
nuisances, vandalism and thievery during the Term.

b. Lessor’s Obligations. Lessor shall maintain
and make all repairs to major systems (including replacements and
alterations when necessary), including but not limited to HVAC,
Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Suppressant, Roof, exterior masonry and
wall surfaces. Lessor shall not be responsible for damages to
major systems that are caused by Lessee activities, agents,
employees, licensees, tenants, or contractors.

Lessor shall also perform all maintenance and
repairs which are necessitated by any act, negligence, or default
under this Lease by Lessor or its agents, employees, licensees, or
contractors and all maintenance and repairs that are required as a
result of a change in any applicable federal, state, or local law or
regulation during the term of the Lease.

5. Section 9 of the Lease is hereb); deleted and replaced with the following:

9. Utilities. Lessor agrees to pay for gas, trash, water,
and sewer expenses serving the Property. Lessee agrees to arrange
for and pay all other utility bills and any connection charges which
may be incurred by Lessee, including electricity, telephone, and
broadband internet, used or consumed upon the leased premises.
Lessor shall not be responsible in any way in the event that the
supply of heat is cut off by reason of any cause beyond the control
of the Lessor. Lessee does hereby release the Lessor from any
damage which may result by reason of the failure of the supply of
any utility service for which Lessee is responsible. Should the
Lessee fail to pay any bills as aforesaid, the Lessor shall have the
right to pay the same, and the amount paid shall be chargeable to
the Lessee as additional rent.

In further consideration of securing this Lease, Lessee does
hereby release and discharge Lessor, its successors, heirs or
assigns, from any and all liability for damage that may be brought
about by the fault or negligence of the Lessee, its agents,
contractors, or employees including but not limited to the bursting,
stoppage, and leaking of any water pipe, sprinkler system, gas
pipe, sewer, basin, water closet, steam pipe and drain, or from any
damage occasioned by wind, water, snow or ice being upon
coming through the roof, sky lights, doors or otherwise, and from
all liability for any and all damage caused by the above or any
utility service or water, gas, steam, waste and contents of any said

3-



water pipes, gas pipes, steam pipes, sewers, basins, water closets
and drains.

6. Section 10 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:
10.  Imsurance.

a. Lessee’s Obligation. During the term of this
Lease, Lessee shall carry comprehensive general liability insurance
against claims for bodily injury (including death) and property
damage occurring on the Property, in an amount reasonably
acceptable to Lessor, per occurrence for bodily injury and property
damage. Lessee shall provide proof of insurance to Lessor upon
written request from Lessor.

b. Lessor’s Obligation. During the term of this
Lease, Lessor shall carry insurance against loss or damage to the
Property by fire and such other perils as may be included in the
form of all risk insurance, in an amount equal to the full insurable
replacement value of the Property. Lessor shall provide proof of
insurance to Lessee upon written request from Lessee.

C. Waiver of Subrogation. Each of the parties
hereby releases to the extent of any insurance coverage, the other
and the other’s agents and employees from any and all liability for
any loss or damage arising out of or incident to the perils insured
against in this Section 10, which perils occur on, in, or about the
Property, even if such loss or damage is brought about by the fault
or negligence of the other party, its agents, or employees. Each
party shall cause its applicable insurance policies to contain a
waiver of subrogation rights against the other party and a clause to
the effect that this release shall not affect said policy or the right of
the insured to recover thereunder. If any policy does not permit
such a waiver, the insured party shall notify the other party
immediately and shall name the other party as an additional
insured under such policy.

d. Release of Liability. Subject to the waiver
of subrogation above, Lessee does hereby release and discharge
Lessor and its successors and assigns from any and all liability for
damage to the Property by fire, flood or other peril, including the
bursting, stoppage, and leaking of any water pipe, sprinkler
system, gas pipe, sewer, basin, water closet, steam pipe and drain,
or from any damage occasioned by wind, water, snow or ice, and
from all liability for any and all damage caused by the above,
provided the same is not caused by an intentional or negligent act




or default under this Lease by Lessor or its agents, employees,
licensees, or contractors.

7. The first paragraph of Section 13 of the Lease is hereby deleted and
replaced with the following:

13.  Default. If a default by Lessee in the payment of
rent or additional rent or any other charge herein reserved remains
unpaid for fifteen (15) days after written notice from Lessor, or if
any other default by the Lessee remains uncorrected for thirty (30)
days after written notice from Lessor (or, if the default cannot
reasonably be corrected within such thirty (30) days, if Lessee has
not commenced corrective action within thirty (30) days after
written notice from Lessor), the Lessor may, in addition to its other
rights or remedies, terminate this Lease.

The remaining paragraphs of Section 13 of the Lease shall remain as written
therein.

8. Section 15 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

15.  Prohibition Against Transfer of Property. The
Lessee has not made or created, and will not make or suffer to be
made, any assignment, conveyance, or transfer with respect to this
Lease or the Property, or any part thereof or any interest therein,
nor has Lessee, nor will Lessee, contract or agree to do any of the
same without the prior written approval of the Lessor.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee has and will continue to
provide residential housing to certain homeless individuals upon
the Property in accordance with the Program and the HUD
Documents, and Lessee shall not be required to obtain Lessor’s
prior written approval to do so.

9. The following shall be added to the Lease as new Section 16(c):

(c) Purchase Option and Right of First Refusal. At any
time during the term of this Lease from and after the date of this
Fourth Amendment, Lessee shall have the option (the “Option”) to
purchase the Property by giving notice to Lessor of the exercise of
the Option. The Option shall be upon the terms and conditions set
forth on Exhibit C to this Lease, attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

During the term of this Lease from and after the date of this Fourth
Amendment, Lessor also grants to Lessee an ongoing right of first
refusal (the “Right of First Refusal”) to purchase the Property. In
the event that Lessor intends to accept a third party offer to
purchase the Property, Lessor shall notify Lessee of such third

-5-



party offer in writing. Within fifteen (15) days of receiving notice
of the third party offer from Lessor, Lessee may elect, in Lessee’s
sole and absolute discretion, either (i) to exercise its Option and
purchase the Property upon the terms and conditions thereof set
forth on Exhibit C; or (ii) to exercise its Right of First Refusal to
purchase the Property upon the same terms and conditions set forth
in the third party offer and otherwise as set forth on Exhibit C. If
Lessee exercises its Right of First Refusal, all references in Exhibit
C to the “Option” shall be deemed to mean the “Right of First
Refusal.”

If Lessee does not exercise the Option or the Right of First Refusal
within fifteen (15) days of receiving notice of the third party offer,
Lessee shall be deemed to have waived the Right of First Refusal
(only as to that third party offer, and not as to any different or
subsequent third party offers), provided however that Lessee’s
Right of First Refusal shall be refreshed and shall not be deemed to
have been waived, and Lessor shall be required to re-notify Lessee
in accordance with this Section, if the terms of the same third party
offer become materially more favorable to the buyer. The parties
hereby agree and acknowledge that in the event Lessee waives or
is deemed to have waived the Right of First Refusal, this Lease
shall continue in full force and effect.

Lessor shall execute any and all documentation that Lessee
requires to be executed by Lessor in order to place record notice of
the Option and the Right of First Refusal upon the records of the
Dauphin County Recorder of Deeds.

10.  Exhibit C attached to this Fourth Amendment, is hereby attached to and
incorporated into the Lease as exhibits thereto.

11.  Miscellaneous Provisions. This Fourth Amendment shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. This
Fourth Amendment may be executed and delivered by facsimile or electronic mail and in one or
more counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original
and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The Lease, as amended by this
Fourth Amendment, constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee, and there are
no other covenants, agreements, promises, terms, provisions, conditions, undertakings, either
oral or written, between them concerning the Property other than those expressly referenced or
set forth herein. No subsequent alteration, amendment, change, deletion, or addition to the Lease
shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee unless in writing and signed by both Lessor and Lessee.
As modified by this Fourth Amendment, the Lease remains in full force and effect. If there shall
be any conflict or inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Fourth Amendment and
those of the Lease, the terms and conditions of this Fourth Amendment shall control. The
paragraph headings of this Fourth Amendment are for reference purposes only and are to be
given no effect in the construction or interpretation of this Fourth Amendment.

-6-



[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee, intending to be legally bound, have
executed this Fourth Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

LESSOR:

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY
OF HARRISBURG

Lot h—

Printed I\]atne: Bryan K. Davis

Title: Executive Director
LESSEE:
SUSQUEHANNA HARBOR

By: ﬂg“ / / /7‘-/

T~ /
Printed Name: ___{ Darre/ Re jidor f{)
Title: & < Ln‘.é) Ve, D ] f@'éé‘or




